



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 39765 of 2025

Rajveer Singh Alias Pappu

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Deepak Kumar Singh, Rishabh Pal,
Shishir Kumar Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 81

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

1. Sri Deepak Kumar Singh, learned counsel for the accused-applicant and learned A.G.A. for the State are present.
2. Learned counsel for the accused-applicant submits that the accused-applicant has been falsely implicated by opposite party no.2, who was a consenting party. There is an improvement in the statement of victim. There is a financial dispute between the applicant and husband of opposite party no.2. He states that the accused-applicant has been falsely implicated in the case and seeks intervention of this Court to quash the charge sheet and the entire proceedings.
3. Learned A.G.A. accepts notice for the State.
4. Issue notice to opposite party no.2 returnable at an early date.
5. List this case on 25.11.2025, as fresh.
6. In the meantime, the parties may exchange affidavits.

(Avnish Saxena,J.)

October 28, 2025

Shivangi